authorize the Comptroller, pursuant to section 47 of the Amended Greater New York 
Charter, to issue Corporate Stock, to the amount of $821,215, for the completion of this 
bridge and its approaches. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of eight 
hundred and twenty-one thousand two hundred and fifteen dollars ($821,215), 
in addition to the amounts heretofore authorized, to provide means for the con-
struction of the bridge and approaches thereto across the Harlem river at East 
One Hundred and Eighty-fourth street (Fordham Heights), in the Borough 
of The Bronx, with West Two Hundred and Seventh street, in the Borough

[...]

" Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended by chapter 409 of the Laws of 1904, the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New 
York, to an amount not exceeding eight hundred and twenty-one thousand two hundred 
and fifteen dollars ($821,215), in addition to the amounts heretofore authorized, to 
provide means for the construction of the bridge and approaches thereto across the 
Harlem river at East One Hundred and Eighty-fourth street (Fordham Heights), in 
the Borough of The Bronx, with West Two Hundred and Seventh street, in the Borough

[...]

" 'Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended by chapter 409 of the Laws of 1904, the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New 
York, to an amount not exceeding one hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars 
($125,000), in addition to the amount heretofore authorized, to provide means for the 
construction of bridges over Gowanus canal, in the Borough of Brooklyn, as follows : 
" 'Hamilton Avenue Bridge. 	  $7o,000 00 
" 'Union Street Bridge, Third Street Bridge and Ninth Street Bridge 	55,000 00

[...]

`-and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Alder-
men the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New 
York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to an 
amount not exceeding one hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars ($125,000), in 
addition to the amount heretofore authorized, the proceeds whereof to be applied to the 
purposes aforesaid,' 
-be amended by striking out that portion which specifies separate amounts for the 
bridges in question, and inserting in place thereof, the following:

[...]

of the Engineer of the Department of Finance relative thereto. 

I also inclose form of ordinance for adoption by the Board of Aldermen to indicate 
its concurrence therein. 

Very truly yours, 
JAS. W. STEVENSON, Deputy Comptroller. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of two 
hundred and thirteen thousand dollars ($213,000), to provide means for the 
erection of a power house, installation of an electric light plant, laundry 
equ;pment, ambulance building, etc., for the new Harlem Hospital. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows :

[...]

and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Alder-
men, the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, 
in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to an amount 
not exceeding two hundred and thirteen thousand dollars ($213,000), the proceeds 
whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid." 

No. 484. 
Department of Finance-City of New York, } 

February to, 1905. 
HOn. CHARLES V. FORNES, President, Board of Aldermen: 

Dear Sir-I send you herewith certified copy of a resolution adopted by the

[...]

place at the disposal of this Department the funds required to permit of the accomplish-
ment of the important end sought to be attained. 

Respectfully, 
(Signed) 	NICHOLAS J. HAYES, Commissioner. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of sixty-two 
thousand eight hundred dollars ($62,800), to provide means for establishing, 
building and equipping an extension of the Fire Alarm Telegraph System to 
all parts of the Borough of Queens. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows: 
Section t. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the follow-

[...]

" Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended by chapter 409 of the Laws of 1904, the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of 
New York, to an amount not exceeding sixty-two thousand eight hundred dollars 
($62,800), to provide means for establishing, building and equipping an extension of the 
Fire Alarm Telegraph System to all parts of the Borough of Queens, and that when 
authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comp-
troller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the manner